Croatian Chamber of Midwives - Recognition of foreign professional qualifications

- a.) For the recognition of foreign professional qualifications in midwifery, the general recognition procedure applies:
 - Recognition of foreign professional qualifications acquired outside the member states (third countries)
- b.) For recognition of a foreign professional qualification in midwifery, the automatic recognition procedure applies:
 - Recognition of foreign professional qualifications acquired in member states EU / EEA

Procedure for recognition of foreign professional qualifications

I. APPLICATION RECEIPT

The candidate sends all necessary documentation scanned to e-mail komora@komora-primalja.hr

1. Filled REQUEST

APPLICATION FOR THE RECOGNITION OF QUALIFICATION

2. EVIDENCE of payment of the fee:

- for the costs of the general procedure for recognition of a foreign professional qualification: 6.000,00 kn / 796,34 eur/
- for costs of the automatic procedure for recognition of foreign professional qualification: 400.00 kn / 53.09 eur/

Payment information

RECIPIENT: Croatian Chamber of Midwives, Ulica grada Mainza 11, 10 000 Zagreb, Croatia

IBAN: HR0424020061100549055

SWIFT: ESBCHR22

Erste & Steiermärkische Bank d.d., Rijeka

PAYMENT DESCRIPTION (PURPOSE OF PAYMENT): Fee for recognition of a foreign professional qualification

Reference to the applicant's HR 00 OIB

3. Documents required for carrying out the process of recognition of a foreign professional qualification

<u>DOCUMENTS REQUIRED FOR RECOGNITION OF FOREIGN PROFESSIONAL</u> <u>QUALIFICATION BY AUTOMATIC SYSTEM</u>

<u>DOCUMENTS REQUIRED FOR RECOGNITION OF FOREIGN PROFESSIONAL</u> OUALIFICATION BY GENERAL SYSTEM Croatian Chamber of Midwives will, within 15 days of receiving the incomplete application and documentation, summon the candidate to complete it within 90 days.

No appeal is allowed against the conclusion. The conclusion can be challenged by an appeal against a decision ruling on an administrative matter.

If the applicant does not accept the invitation and the request cannot be processed, the Croatian Chamber of Midwives will reject the request as incomplete.

II. OPERATION OF THE PROCEDURE

1. Croatian Chamber of Midwives compares the documentation of the professional qualifications of candidates with the professional qualifications prescribed in the Republic of Croatia as a condition for performing midwifery activities.

General procedure:

If the conditions for recognition of a foreign professional qualification are not fulfilled, that is, there are significant differences between the professional qualifications of candidates and the professional qualifications prescribed for midwifery in the Republic of Croatia, and the documentation is complete:

1. Croatina Chamber of Midwives invites the candidate to the conclusion that within 30 days, he / she shall declare in writing the choice of one of the supplementary measures:

a) an adjustment period of up to three years

b) Competency check (exam)

- * The candidate submits a written statement on the choice of a supplementary measure with a handwritten signature on e-mail komora@komora-primalja.hr
- 2. Croatian Chamber of Midwives shall, within 60 days from the date of the candidate's statement on the choice of a supplementary measure, adopt a provisional decision determining the candidate's supplementary measure.
- 3. The candidate is invited to take the examination of competency examination within 6 months from the date of the provisional decision.
- 4. If the candidate fails the examination, he / she may apply for the examination again within 15 days from the day he / she failed the examination.
- 5. If the candidate fails to pass the competency examination examination within 6 months, the Croatina Chamber of Midwives shall reject the application by decision.

III. ISSUING A DECISION ON RECOGNITION OF A FOREIGN PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATION

The solution may be:

- 1. Full recognition
- 2. Rejection
- 3. Dismissal

The decision on the application for recognition of a foreign professional qualification shall be submitted to the candidate within 3 months from the date of receipt of the valid application at the latest.

The decision-making deadline for the recognition of a foreign professional qualification may be extended by up to 1 month in particularly justified cases.

An appeal may be lodged against a decision in the process of recognition of a foreign professional qualification to the ministry responsible for health within 15 days from the receipt thereof. The complaint shall be submitted through the Croatian Chamber of Midwife in triplicate.

IV. PAYMENT OF COSTS

The cost of implementing the supplementary measure shall be paid by the candidate prior to the commencement of completion of the supplementary measure, ie the passing of the examination. The fee for the implementation of the supplementary measure of competence assessment in the process of recognition of foreign professional qualification is 1.500,00 km /199,08 eur/.

Payment information

RECIPIENT: Croatian Chamber of Midwives, Ullica grada Mainza 11, 10 000 Zagreb,

Croatia

IBAN: HR0424020061100549055

SWIFT: ESBCHR22

Erste & Steiermärkische Bank d.d., Rijeka

PAYMENT DESCRIPTION (PURPOSE OF PAYMENT): Fee for passing the competency

examination exam

Call number HR 00 OIB of the applicant

Upon completion of the procedure for the recognition of foreign professional qualifications conducted by the Croatian Chamber of Midwives, the procedure for the recognition of internships completed abroad and the approval of passing the professional examination, is carried out by the ministry responsible for health.

The procedure for the recognition of foreign midwifery qualifications is carried out by the Working Group for the Recognition of Foreign Professional Qualifications of the Croatian Chamber of Midwives, consisting of:

For any information related to the process of recognition of a foreign professional qualification you can contact

Snježana Paklec, dipl. iur., Croatian Chamber od Midwives

tel. ++ 385 1 5494 688

Mobile: +385 91 345 1092

e-mail: referentica@komora-primalja.hr; komora@komora-primalja.hr